
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 9 March 2018 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 19th March, 2018 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2017 

 
1 - 2 

4.   DRAFT GUIDANCE FROM THE WLGA ON PERSONAL SAFETY FOR 
MEMBERS AND HANDLING ONLINE ABUSE 

 

3 - 18 

5.   GUIDANCE TO MEMBERS SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
19 - 38 

6.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES 2016/17 

 
39 - 56 

7.   To note the date of next meeting as Monday 18th June 2018 at 10.00am 
(TBC) 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Evans 

J.Pratt 
S. Woodhouse 
T. Auld  (Independent Representative) 
R. Stow (Independent Representative) 
G. Preece (Independent Representative) 
M. Sutton (Independent Representative) 
R. McGonigle (Independent Representative) 
I. Cameron (Community Representative) 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Our purpose 
 
Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Objectives we are working towards 
 

 Giving people the best possible start in life 

 A thriving and connected county 

 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment 

 Lifelong well-being 

 A future focused council 
 

Our Values 
 
Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 

affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 

something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 

answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 

engagement is a key foundation. 

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
on Monday, 27th November, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Evans, J.Pratt, S. Woodhouse,  
 
T. Auld (Independent Representative) 
M. Sutton (Independent Representative), 
R. McGonigle (Independent Representative)  
R. Stow (Independent Representative) 
I. Cameron (Community Representative) 
 

  

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

G. Preece (Independent Representative) 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. To receive the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 25th September 2017 were 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Monitoring Officer updated Members on the dispensation granted at the meeting and 
advised that Rogiet Community Council, which had proved successful.    
 
3. Councillor Training Records  

 

The Monitoring Officer provided an update of training undertaken by Members. 
 
We heard that Members had been involved in an intense induction programme following 
the May 2017 election.  A refresher training session on Code of Conduct was to be 
arranged.   
 
Feedback from Members: 
 
There may have been a case of ‘too much too soon’ but this was difficult to avoid given 
the calendar of meetings.   
 
The training had not been basic enough, and new Members struggle to identify main 
objectives. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
on Monday, 27th November, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 

 
A tour of the building would have been useful. 
 
A speed reading course would be beneficial to make effective use of time. 
 
The Local Democracy Manager stated that a review would be held in the new-year to 
identify areas to address going forward. 
 
The introduction of remote attendance should provide everyone the opportunity to 
attend sessions.  It was recommended that a survey include the evaluation of IT and 
software. 
 
Following discussion the Committee resolved to note the content of the attached 
training record. 
 
4. Constitution Update  

 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to ensure the Standards Committee is aware of 
the proposed changes to the Council’s constitution. 
 
The areas of change were highlighted and explained in detail to the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the introduction of remote attendance. 
 
The Scheme of Delegation for Planning had been changed in accordance with 
legislative changes, and the changes would be highlighted for the next meeting. 
 
We noted behaviour around live streaming was not in the Constitution, and this should 
be monitored by the meeting chairs. 
 
Members were welcome to attend meetings to obtain an overview, or view online. 
 
It was suggested that an email to all Members be issued recommending viewing this 
meeting ahead of the report going to full Council. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the report. 
 
5. To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 19th March 2018 at 10am  

 
We noted the date of the next meeting as Monday 19th March 2018 at 10am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

For Standards Committee to note 2 pieces of draft guidance from the Welsh Local Government 

Association (WLGA) on personal safety and handling online abuse and provide any comment. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

To note the WLGA draft guidance documents on personal safety and handling online abuse. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES:  

The WLGA has very recently produced 2 draft guidance documents on the important issues of 

the personal safety for members and handling online abuse. Both documents can be found 

attached to the report at appendix 1 and 2.Both pieces of guidance are in draft format at present 

and when finalised will be available on the Welsh Local Government Association website. 

 

The guidance covers 2 areas of particular importance for elected members. Whilst instances of 

physical violence to elected members are thankfully rare, the tragedy of the murder of Jo Cox MP 

in 2016 gives a horrific example of what can happen. At the very least the guidance on personal 

safety will give members the opportunity to reflect and think about their personal safety when 

planning and undertaking their constituency work. 

 

The problem of online abuse is a more common problem as the figures in the guidance show. 

Unfortunately this issue is likely to become more of a problem over time with the increase in use 

of social media. The guidance gives many useful hints and tips in dealing with this problem and 

provides a useful reference for where to find guidance from other areas. 

 

When the final versions of both guidance documents are available, I will make all members 

aware. The guidance will also be drawn to attention of the council’s Democratic Services 

Committee.   

 

4. REASONS:  

The guidance is useful to elected members as a source of important information in 2 areas of 

significance in their roles as councillors. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

None. 

 

SUBJECT: DRAFT GUIDANCE FROM THE WLGA ON PERSONAL SAFETY FOR 

MEMBERS AND HANDLING ONLINE ABUSE 

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19TH MARCH 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

No significant equality impacts have been identified. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 

NONE, BUT THE GUIDANCE GIVES A USEFUL RESOURCE TO MEMBERS TO ENSURE 

THEIR SAFETY AND WELLBEING.  

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

None. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

None. 

 

10. AUTHOR: 

Robert Tranter, Monitoring Officer. 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644064 

 E-mail: roberttranter@ Monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 4



Personal Safety for Members 

Incidents of violence towards public figures is rare, however, councillors have high profile public 

roles, are constantly interacting with members of the commun
[...]
t in local, community matters and some have been 

set up specifically to scrutinise the local council or councillors. 

Whilst scrutiny is a key part of local democracy and accountability, on occasions, some blogs 

may make unfair comments or untrue allegations or may include abusive or threatening 

                                                           
18 https://www.facebook.com/help/248844142141117/?helpref=hc_fnav  
19 https://www.facebook.com/help/148640791872225?helpref=search&sr=3&query=group%20admin  

Page 16

https://www.facebook.com/help/248844142141117/?helpref=hc_fnav
https://www.facebook.com/help/148640791872225?helpref=search&sr=3&query=group%20admin
https://www.facebook.com/help/248844142141117/?helpref=hc_fnav
https://www.facebook.com/help/148640791872225?helpref=search&sr=3&query=group%20admin


 

commentary. Unlike Facebook and Twitter, there are no ‘community rules or standards’ to 

moderate or challenge such content.  

Depending on the nature of the comments, councillors therefore have several choices: 

 Ignore the blog altogether and hope that few people read and become aware of the 

comments; 

 Engage with the blogger and seek to assure, inform or correct the comments as 

appropriate. As with trolls however, this course of action may fuel and prolong the 

debate and abusive comments further; or  

 If you are concerned that the blogger is harassing you, threatening you, spreading 

malicious communications or is defaming or libelling you, you may wish to record 

any evidence (e.g. take some screen shots) and seek further legal advice or refer the 

matter to the Police. 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

To provide Standards Committee with guidance provided to members serving on outside bodies. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To note the guidance to members serving on outside bodies. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

At its annual meeting each May, the council makes a number of appointme
[...]
y to which you have been elected, 

appointed or nominated by your authority unless the business relates to the determination of any 

approval, consent, licence, permission or registration – paragraph 12(3) – for example if the 

planning committee was considering a planning application by the outside body. 

 

 

4. REASONS: 

 

To make Standards Committee aware of the guidance to members to outside bodies. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

None. 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

No significant equality impacts have been identified. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 

NONE. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

None. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

None. 

 

10. AUTHOR:  

Robert Tranter, Monitoring Officer 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644064 

 E-mail: roberttranter@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 20



Appendix 2 

Members’ Toolkit  
 
Appointments to Outside Bodies:  
The Councillors' Roles - General Guidance & Potential Pitfalls and 
Conflicts  
 
As a Councillor you may be nominated by your Council to sit on various types of 
outside bodies.  
 
Be aware that this does not necessarily mean that you will be representing the 
Council's interests on that outside body. Indeed there are a number of cases, for 
example if you are a trustee or a company director, where you must always act in 
the interests of the outside body and not in the Council's interests.  
 
This can lead to conflicts of interests between your role as a Councillor and your 
representative role on the outside body.  
 
You will only be considered a representative of your Council on an outside body 
if you have been formally appointed or nominated by the Council to this role. You 
should not purport to act as Council representative on an outside body unless a 
formal appointment has been made.  
 
Set out below are a number of matters that you should take into account if you 
act on one or more outside body.  
 
Policy on Involvement and Representa
[...]
.L. Dovey 18th May 2017 

4 Gwent  Police and Crime Panel  

 

Term of 

Council 

Police & Crime 

Commissioner 

2 Cllr P.R. Clarke 

Cllr A. Easson   

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

 

5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Joint Council For Wales 

(Previously Provincial Council for 

Wales) 

1 Year Council 2 plus 1 

Sub. 

Cllr. P. Murphy 

Cllr. R.J.Higginson 

(Substitute: none appointed ) 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

6 National Resources Wales / Caldicot 

and Wentlooge advisory group / 

Lower Wye advisory group.  

Term of 

Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Drainage 
Board 

9 Cllr. A.E. Easson  

Cllr. J. Watkins (substitute) 

Advisory Group:  Cllr. M. Feakins 

Cllr. A.E. Webb 

Cllr. L. Jones 

Cllr. R. Edwards 

Cllr. A. Davies 

Cllr. J. Watkins 

 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

P
age 27



 2 

No. Body Term of  

Office 

Source of  

Members  

Allowances / 

Expenses 

No.  

of Reps 

Name of Councillor Appointed 

 

 

Appointed at 

Council on 

7 Cardiff Capital Region Joint Cabinet 

Committee 

1 Year  2 Leader 

Deputy Leader 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

8 Regional Transport Authority 1 year  1 Responsible Cabinet Member: 

Cllr. S.B. Jones 

18th May 2017 

9 Local Government Association 1 Year L.G.A. 2 

 

Leader  

Deputy Leader 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

10 Local Government Association-Rural 

Commission 

1 Year L.G.A 2 Cllr. R. Edwards 

Cllr A.E. Webb 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

11 South Wales Fire Authority Term of 

Council 

Council 2 Cllr. V.E. Smith 

Cllr. L. Brown 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 
12 Wye Valley Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty Joint Committee 

Term of 

Council 

Council 4 Cllr. D. Dovey 

Cllr. M. Lane 

Cllr. A. Webb 

Cllr. L. Jones 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

18th May 2017 

13 Welsh Local Government Association Term of 

Council 

W.L.G.A. 2 Leader 

Deputy Leader 
[...]
 of 

Council 

Council 1 Cllr. P.R. Clarke 18th May 2017 

5 Armed Forces Champion Term of 

Council  

Council 1 Cllr. L. Jones  18th May 2017 

 

P
age 36



 11 

Category ‘G’ - Appointments Determined by W.L.G.A 

No. Body Term of  

Office 

Source of  

Members 

Allowances 

No.  

of Reps 

Name of Councillor Appointed 

 

 

Nominated at 

Council 

1 Flood Risk Management Committee 

Wales (in rotation with Powys and 

Torfaen) 

 

Term of 

Council 

WLGA 1 Councillor S.B.Jones         18th May 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

To consider the annual report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) for 2016 -2017. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To note the contents of the annual report of the APW. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

The APW was established under Part III of the Local Government Act 2000. It has 2 primary 

functions in respect of breaches of the code of conduct for members:- 

- to form case or interim case tribunals (“Case Tribunals”) to consider references from the 

Public Service Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW), following the investigation of allegations 

that a member has failed to comply with their authority’s code of conduct; and 

- to consider appeals from members against the decisions of local authority standards 

committees that they have breached the code of conduct (“Appeal Tribunals”). 

 

The APW annual report is attached as appendix 1 to the report. This is the second annual report 

of the current President of the APW, Claire Sharp. During the tribunal year, from the 1st April 

2016 to 31st March 2017, the APW received 1 reference and 2 appeals, whilst 2 references and 2 

appeals were decided.  

 

Over a five year period from 2012 to 2017, 15% of the alleged breaches of the code considered 

by the APW were under paragraph 4 - failure to show respect/ equality and bullying; 13% of 

breaches were under paragraph 6(1)(a) - bringing the office/ authority into disrepute and 11% 

under paragraphs 11 and 14 for failing to properly disclose interests and withdraw. 

 

The summaries of the cases considered by the APW during the year can be found within the 

report. Where the APW considers an appeal, the process is that the matter is referred back to the 

Standards Committee to conclude the matter. Interestingly, for the 2 appeals considered by the 

APW, the APW recommended in the first appeal that the suspension of the member be increased 

from 2 to 3 months, whilst for the 2nd appeal the recommendation to the Standards Committee 

was for the suspension to be reduced from 5 to 3 months.  

 

The President’s comments are illuminating in her foreword to the report: 

“The other point of note from the previous past twelve months is the increased public and press 

attention faced by the Panel, combined with attacks upon its integrity. As a judicial body, the 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES 2016/17 

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19TH MARCH 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Panel is unable to comment on individual cases - its decisions are the only method of 

communication to explain why particular steps were taken. That said, the Panel is independent of 

both the Welsh Government and National Assembly for Wales, as well as political parties, and it 

will carry out fair hearings on the basis of the evidence and relevant law. Interested readers may 

view the information on our website about the Panel and its processes. It is positive more people 

have heard of our work.”  

 

 

4. REASONS: 

The APW is the highest tier of tribunal in Wales considering allegations of breaches of the 

members’ code of conduct. It is hoped that members of the Standards Committee will find the 

contents of the report useful and interesting. As the President’s comments suggest, it is positive 

for democracy and society in general that more people are aware o
[...]
power has been exercised on two occasions; each time saw 
permission refused to appeal some of the grounds raised on the basis that there was no 
reasonable prospect of success. This has ensured hearings concentrate on the live issues 
of the case and used resources more efficiently.

The other point of note from the previous past twelve months is the increased public and 
press attention faced by the Panel, combined with attacks upon its integrity. As a judicial body, 
the Panel is unable to comment on individual cases - its decisions are the only method of 
communication to explain why particular steps were taken. That said, the Panel is independent 
of both the Welsh Government and National Assembly for Wales, as well as political parties, 
and it will carry out fair hearings on the basis of the evidence and relevant law. Interested 
readers may view the information on our website about the Panel and its processes. It is 
positive more people have heard of our work.

Any questions or comments arising as to any aspect of the workings of the Panel, or as to 
the contents of the Report, are most welcome and should in the first instance be addressed 
to the Registrar.

Claire Sharp 
President, Adjudication Panel for Wales

Page 43



4

Section 1 – About Us

In this section:

• Basis for the APW
• The APW’s Function
• The APW’s Regulations
• The APW’s Process
• Members of the APW
• Appointments
• Training
• Contacting the APW
• Accessing the APW

Basis for the APW
The Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) is an independent tribunal that has been set up to 
determine alleged breaches against an authority’s statutory Code of Conduct by elected 
and co-opted members of Welsh county, county borough and community councils, fire and 
national park authorities.

The APW was established under Part III of the Local Government Act 2000.

The APW’s Function
The Code of Conduct for an authority provides its members with a set of standards expected 
of them in public life.  The code
[...]
 satisfied with the information they received
• 100% of completed responses said they were able to understand the process
• 100% of completed responses said they found the information in the guidance forms useful
• 100% of completed responses said we processed the case efficiently.

Page 54



15

Section 5 – Business Priorities

In this section:

• Business priorities for 2017-2018

It is important that the APW continues to develop in order to deliver the best possible service 
for our customers.  This section is about how the APW will build on its achievements through 
focusing on business priorities and our commitment to our customers.

Business Priorities 2017-2018
• To address the requirement for new legal members to the APW with a view to increasing 

the diversity of its membership.
• To appoint a Deputy President to the APW.
• Plan and deliver an all-members training event.
• Implement a new appraisal system for all members.
• Continue to monitor and update the APW website to include non-written forms of 

communication.
• Deliver an effective and efficient service, meeting key performance indicators and 

responding to feedback on customer satisfaction surveys.

Section 6 – Expenditure

In this section:

• Expenditure for 2016-2017

Expenditure for 2016-2017

Content Amount

Members Fees and Expenses for tribunal proceedings* £32,000

Tribunal events (hearing costs) £6,000

Total £38,000

* rounded to the nearest £1,000

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2017
	Minutes

	4 DRAFT GUIDANCE FROM THE WLGA ON PERSONAL SAFETY FOR MEMBERS AND HANDLING ONLINE ABUSE
	1a. Personal Safety for Members website guide
	1b. 180104 - WLGA Guidance - Online Abuse of Councillors - Consultation

	5 GUIDANCE TO MEMBERS SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES
	2a. Guidance to councillors on outside bodies
	2b. Representation on outside bodies May 2017 - Updated May 17

	6 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ADJUDICATION P

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
on Monday, 19th March, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Evans, J.Pratt   
 
R. McGonigle (Independent Representative) 
T. Auld (Independent Representative – Chair) 
R. Stow (Independent Representative) 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors S. Woodhouse, G. Preece (Independent Representative), 
M. Sutton (Independent Representative) and I. Cameron (Community Representative) 

 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
2. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2017  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 27th November 2017 were 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
In doing so, the Monitoring Officer informed Members that the updated constitution had been 
approved by Council. 
 
 
 
3. DRAFT GUIDANCE FROM THE WLGA ON PERSONAL SAFETY FOR MEMBERS AND 

HANDLING ONLINE ABUSE  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report for Standards Committee to note two pieces of 
draft guidance from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) on personal 
safety and handling online abuse and to provide comment. 
 
Councillor Pratt commended the report and suggested that an all Members seminar on 
safety would be useful. 
 
Members discussed the use of social media and recognised the importance of using 
own judgement to judge situations.  It was added that the Council must send the 
message that any kind of abuse will not be tolerated. 
 
It was again agreed that a Members seminar providing guidance around online abuse 
would be useful. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
on Monday, 19th March, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

The Committee resolved to note the WLGA draft guidance documents on personal 
safety and handling online abuse. 
 
4. GUIDANCE TO MEMBERS SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

Members received a report providing guidance to members serving on outside bodies. 
 
It was confirmed that the guidance would be available to Town and Community 
Councils.  In response to a question regarding responsibility Members were advised to 
consider what parent body they acting on behalf of.  If ever there was any doubt in 
these matters Members should contact the Monitoring Officer. 
 
In terms of appointments to Outside Bodies, this was a decision made by Council at the 
AGM.  However, some Outside Bodies may require that the Leader or Cabinet 
Members be appointed. 
 
Clarification was sought around the SRS Business Solutions and SRS Public. 
 
In response to a question surrounding political issues, we heard that it is a decision for 
Council and the leading party can make the appointments.  For example the Gwent 
Police and Crime Panel has both a Conservative and Labour Member, as it covers the 
whole of Gwent, which needed to be factored in. The benefits of cross party working 
were recognised. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the guidance to members serving on outside bodies. 
 
 
 
5. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES 2016/17  

 

The Committee were asked to consider the annual report of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales (APW) for 2016 -2017. 
 
With regards to the case summaries, it was suggested that we write back to APW, and 
ask that in the interest of transparency they disclose names of the Councillors involved. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the contents of the annual report of the APW. 
 
6. To note the date of next meeting as Monday 18th June 2018 at 10.00am (TBC)  

 
We noted the date of the next meeting. 
 
We agreed that a Complaints report will be added to the next agenda. 
 
For information, there will be a Standards Conference held at Aberystwyth University on 14th 
September 2018. 
 
Members requested sight of agenda items a month in advance of agenda despatch. 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
on Monday, 19th March, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am  
 

 


